

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 17th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 2, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave) SP Member-ABC President (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-292

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE ANDREW JOSE B. YULO.

WHEREAS, the untimely death of the late Andrew Jose B. Yulo, the brother of our beloved Mayor Nicholas M. Yulo, left him grieved for his irreparable loss; and

WHEREAS, his passing away only reminds us that life is like a vapor that appears for a little while and soon vanishes away;

WHEREAS, no words could ever be enough to console the family of the late Andrew Jose B. Yulo for their immeasurable loss;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bago City shares the grief and longing for the lost loved one for whom we bid goodbye as he commences his journey for eternal rest in heaven.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by all the members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to express profound sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of the late Andrew Jose B. Yulo.

ATTESTED:

Ryarenanayas

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY ALLANC CALUNAN Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungs hd